modifications and instead, the aggregate effect of all modifications that occurred before the adoption date were
considered in aggregate when identifying the satisfied and unsatisfied performance obligations, determining the
transaction price and allocating the transaction price to the satisfied and unsatisfied performance obligations.

4. For all reporting periods presented before the date of initial application, the group elected not to disclose the amount
of the transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations and an explanation of when it expected to
recognise that amount as revenue.

5. When, at contract inception, the period between the transfer of a promised good or service and payment for that good
or service was one year or less, the group elected not to account for the effects of the time value of money.

In summary, the following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income:

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
(extract) 2019

Amounts that

would have been
recognised under

IAS 18 for the
year ended 28

February 2019

Effect of
IFRS 15

Amounts
recognised for
the year ended

28 February
2019

Hardware 26,025 - 26,025
Software 488,765 (187,474) 301,291
Services 23,863 (1,521) 22,342
 ------------ ------------ ------------
Total revenue 538,653 (188,995) 349,658
Cost of sales (475,040) 188,995 (286,045)
 ------------ ------------ ------------
 63,613 - 63,613
 ------------ ------------ ------------

February 2020 and six-month periods ended 31 August 2019 and 2020

Notes to the financial information

31(c)
group  statements.

As indicated in note 1.15, the group  March 2019, but has not restated
comparatives for the previous reporting periods, as permitted under the specific transition provisions in the standard. The
reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new leasing standard are therefore recognised in the opening balance
sheet on 1 March 2019. The new accounting policies are disclosed in note 1.16.  On adoption of IFRS 16, the group